No. 240, S.]

[Published May 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to the superintendent of public property as an emergency appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to the superintendent of public property, as an emergency appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1929, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for general administration and operation and the sum of five hundred dollars for repairs to the automobile for use at the executive residence.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1929.

No. 30, A.]

[Published May 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT to amend subsection (7) of section 59.07 of the statutes, relating to the appointment of a county purchasing agent. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (7) of section 59.07 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.07) (7) Prescribe the form and manner of keeping the public records of the county in any county office and the accounts of the several county officers; and, except in counties of a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more, may appoint a county purchasing agent, who need not be a member of the county board, and make appropriations for his services. Such purchasing agent shall provide all books, stationery, blanks, safes, furniture, telephone service, fuel and lights necessary for the discharge of official business in the offices of the county clerk, clerk of the circuit court, register of deeds, treasurer, sheriff, and county judge. When the cost of such supplies exceeds sixty dollars, the said purchasing agent shall in such manner as he shall deem best to secure the attention of probable bidders, invite proposals of similar standard supplies of equal quality, and shall

purchase from the lowest reliable bidder. * * In counties having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more, purchases shall be made as the county board shall direct, and in addition to the county officers previously named, purchases may be made for the office of the county surveyor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1929.

No. 89, A.1

[Published May 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 87.01 of the statutes, relating to town bridges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 87.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (87.01) (2) If the town has an assessed valuation of four hundred thousand dollars or over as last equalized by the county board, the county shall pay the costs in excess of two hundred dollars up to four hundred dollars. The town and county shall each pay one-half of the cost of construction or repair above four hundred dollars. If the town has an equalized assessed valuation of less than four hundred thousand dollars, the county shall pay the cost in excess of one-twentieth of one per cent of said valuation until the cost equals one-tenth of one per cent of said valuation. The town and county shall each pay onehalf of the cost of such construction or repair in excess of onetenth of one per cent of said valuation of the town. mining the cost of construction or repair of any bridge, the cost of constructing or repairing any approach not exceeding one hundred feet in length shall be * included.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1929.